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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Current Business Conditions
• The Net Rating for the U.S. economy improved 14 points to +32.

• �&�X�U�U�H�Q�W���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���I�R�U���Ë�U�P�V���D�Q�G���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���U�H�P�D�L�Q�V���H�[�W�U�H�P�H�O�\���R�S�W�L�P�L�V�W�L�F�����7�K�H���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J���I�R�U���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\��
�������������D�Q�G���I�R�U���Ë�U�P�V���������������U�H�P�D�L�Q���H�[�W�U�H�P�H�O�\���K�L�J�K����

• Current sentiment remains very optimistic within most market sec tors. Sentiment is strongest in Roads and 
Bridges (Net Rating +84) and Water/Wastewater (+83).

• �0�H�G�L�D�Q���E�D�F�N�O�R�J���I�R�U���S�U�R�M�H�F�W�V���G�H�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���I�U�R�P���������P�R�Q�W�K�V���W�R���������P�R�Q�W�K�V���R�Y�H�U���W�K�H���S�D�V�W���T�X�D�U�W�H�U��

Future Business Conditions
• �)�X�W�X�U�H���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���R�I���W�K�H���8���6�����H�F�R�Q�R�P�\���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�G���������S�R�L�Q�W�V���W�R���D���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J���R�I���������W�K�L�V���T�X�D�U�W�H�U�����)�X�W�X�U�H���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W��

for the industry improved 12 points to a +25.

• �)�X�W�X�U�H���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���D�O�V�R���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�G���I�R�U���Ë�U�P�V�"���R�Y�H�U�D�O�O���Ë�Q�D�Q�F�H�V�����1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J�������������X�S�������S�R�L�Q�W�V����

• �,�Q�Ì�D�W�L�R�Q���������������D�Q�G���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���X�Q�F�H�U�W�D�L�Q�W�\���������������D�U�H���W�K�H���J�U�H�D�W�H�V�W���F�R�Q�F�H�U�Q�V���I�X�H�O�L�Q�J���Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H���I�X�W�X�U�H��
�V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W�����W�K�R�X�J�K���E�R�W�K���F�R�Q�F�H�U�Q�V���D�U�H���O�H�V�V�H�Q�L�Q�J��

• �6�X�S�S�O�\���F�K�D�L�Q���L�V�V�X�H�V���D�O�V�R���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�H���W�R���H�D�V�H���D�V���R�Q�O�\�����������R�I���U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�W�V���F�L�W�H���W�K�L�V���D�V���D���F�R�Q�F�H�U�Q���F�R�P�S�D�U�H�G���W�R����������
in Q4 2022.

• �+�D�O�I���������������E�H�O�L�H�Y�H���W�K�H�L�U���Ë�U�P�V���Z�L�O�O���V�H�H���D���K�L�J�K�H�U���E�D�F�N�O�R�J���R�I���S�U�R�M�H�F�W�V���������P�R�Q�W�K�V���I�U�R�P���Q�R�Z��

• �$�O�O���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�V���H�[�S�H�F�W���W�R���V�H�H���D�Q���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���L�Q���I�X�W�X�U�H���E�D�F�N�O�R�J�����6�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�G���D�P�R�Q�J���P�D�Q�\���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�V����
�S�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�O�\���W�K�H���V�P�D�O�O�H�V�W���D�Q�G���W�K�H���O�D�U�J�H�V�W���Ë�U�P�V��

• �6�H�Y�H�Q�W�\���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W���S�U�H�G�L�F�W���W�K�H�U�H���Z�L�O�O���E�H���D�Q���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���L�Q���K�L�U�L�Q�J���R�Y�H�U���W�K�H���Q�H�[�W���������P�R�Q�W�K�V���D�W���W�K�H�L�U���Ë�U�P�V�����D���1�H�W��
�5�D�W�L�Q�J���R�I����������

Hot Topics
• �(�L�J�K�W�\���V�H�Y�H�Q���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W���F�X�U�U�H�Q�W�O�\���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H���W�K�H�L�U���Ë�U�P���K�D�V���D�W���O�H�D�V�W���R�Q�H���R�S�H�Q�L�Q�J�����G�R�Z�Q���V�O�L�J�K�W�O�\���I�U�R�P�����������O�D�V�W��

�T�X�D�U�W�H�U�����7�K�H���P�H�G�L�D�Q���Q�X�P�E�H�U���R�I���R�S�H�Q���S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q�V���G�H�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���I�U�R�P�������W�R������

• �&�R�Q�F�H�U�Q���R�Y�H�U���W�K�H���H�I�I�H�F�W�V���R�I���L�Q�Ì�D�W�L�R�Q���U�H�P�D�L�Q�V�����+�R�Z�H�Y�H�U�����Ë�U�P�V���D�U�H���Q�R�W���T�X�L�W�H���D�V���D�Q�[�L�R�X�V���D�E�R�X�W���L�W�V���L�P�S�D�F�W���D�V���L�Q��
�U�H�F�H�Q�W���T�X�D�U�W�H�U�V��

• �,�Q���W�K�H���S�D�V�W���W�K�U�H�H���P�R�Q�W�K�V�����R�Y�H�U���K�D�O�I���R�I���Ë�U�P�V���������������F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�H���W�R���W�X�U�Q���G�R�Z�Q���Z�R�U�N���G�X�H���W�R���Z�R�U�N�I�R�U�F�H���V�K�R�U�W�D�J�H�V��

• �:�K�H�Q���D�V�N�H�G���D�E�R�X�W���W�K�H���O�L�N�H�O�L�K�R�R�G���R�I���W�K�H���8���6�����H�F�R�Q�R�P�\���J�R�L�Q�J���L�Q�W�R���U�H�F�H�V�V�L�R�Q���R�Y�H�U���W�K�H���Q�H�[�W���V�L�[���P�R�Q�W�K�V����
�U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�W�V���R�Y�H�U�D�O�O���E�H�O�L�H�Y�H���W�K�H�U�H���L�V�����������F�K�D�Q�F�H�����R�X�W���R�I�����������������R�U���D�O�P�R�V�W��������������

• �6�H�Y�H�Q�W�\���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W���D�J�U�H�H���W�K�D�W���D���O�D�F�N���R�I���T�X�D�O�L�Ë�H�G���Z�R�U�N�H�U�V���L�V���W�K�H���V�L�Q�J�O�H���O�D�U�J�H�V�W���E�D�U�U�L�H�U���W�R���J�U�R�Z�L�Q�J���W�K�H�L�U���F�R�P�S�D�Q�\����
�7�K�H���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J���L�V�������������V�L�P�L�O�D�U���W�R���Z�K�H�Q���D�V�N�H�G���L�Q�������������4����������������
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• �)�R�U���U�H�I�H�U�H�Q�F�H�����W�K�H���$�&�(�&���5�H�V�H�D�U�F�K���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H���X�V�H�V���W�K�H���8���6�����&�H�Q�V�X�V���%�X�U�H�D�X���G�H�Ë�Q�L�W�L�R�Q���R�I���J�H�R�J�U�D�S�K�L�F���U�H�J�L�R�Q�V���V�H�H�Q��
�L�Q���)�L�J�X�U�H�������E�H�O�R�Z��

DEMOGRAPHICS

Figure 1: U.S. Census Regions of the United States

Figure 2: Location of Organization Headquarters

• �5�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�W�V�"���Ë�U�P�V���D�U�H���Z�L�G�H�O�\���G�L�V�S�H�U�V�H�G���D�U�R�X�Q�G���W�K�H���8�Q�L�W�H�G���6�W�D�W�H�V�����$���I�H�Z���U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�W�V�����2�W�K�H�U�����L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H���W�K�H�L�U���Ë�U�P��
�L�V���K�H�D�G�T�X�D�U�W�H�U�H�G���R�X�W�V�L�G�H���W�K�H���8���6�����7�K�H�V�H���U�H�V�X�O�W�V���D�U�H���V�W�D�W�L�V�W�L�F�D�O�O�\���V�L�P�L�O�D�U���W�R���S�U�H�Y�L�R�X�V���T�X�D�U�W�H�U�V��

Census Regions and Divisions of the United States
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Figure 3: Number of Full-Time Equivalents at Firm

• �7�K�H���P�H�G�L�D�Q���Q�X�P�E�H�U���R�I���I�X�O�O���W�L�P�H���H�P�S�O�R�\�H�H�V���D�W���U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�W�V�"���Ë�U�P�V���L�V���������Y�H�U�V�X�V���������O�D�V�W���T�X�D�U�W�H�U����

Current U.S. Economy, Industry and Firm Sentiment
• �&�X�U�U�H�Q�W���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���I�R�U���Ë�U�P�V���D�Q�G���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\���U�H�P�D�L�Q�V���H�[�W�U�H�P�H�O�\���R�S�W�L�P�L�V�W�L�F�����7�K�H���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J���I�R�U���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\��

�������������D�Q�G���I�R�U���Ë�U�P�V���������������U�H�P�D�L�Q���H�[�W�U�H�P�H�O�\���K�L�J�K����

• The Net Rating for the U.S. economy improved 14 points to +32.

• �)�L�U�P�V���Z�L�W�K���P�R�U�H���W�K�D�Q�����������)�7�(�V���D�U�H���W�K�H���P�R�V�W���S�R�V�L�W�L�Y�H���D�E�R�X�W���W�K�H�L�U���Ë�U�P�"�V���Ë�Q�D�Q�F�H�V���������������D�Q�G���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�V�W�U�\��������������

• �6�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���I�R�U���W�K�H���8���6�����H�F�R�Q�R�P�\���L�V���V�W�U�R�Q�J�H�V�W���L�Q���W�K�H���0�L�G�Z�H�V�W�����������������E�X�W���Z�H�D�N�H�V�W���L�Q���W�K�H���:�H�V�W��������������

CURRENT BUSINESS CONDITIONS

Figure 4: Current Economic Sentiment
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Figure 5: Current Economic Sentiment vs. Previous Quarters

Figure 6: Current Condition of U.S. Economy vs. Previous Quarters – By Region and Firm Size

• �$�O�O���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�V���D�U�H���I�H�H�O�L�Q�J���P�R�U�H���S�R�V�L�W�L�Y�H���W�K�D�Q���O�D�V�W���T�X�D�U�W�H�U���D�E�R�X�W���W�K�H���V�W�D�W�H���R�I���W�K�H���8���6�����H�F�R�Q�R�P�\��

Condition of the U.S. 
economy

2022 Q4
(n=643)

2023 Q1
(n=583)

2023 Q2
(n=624)

2023 Q3
(n=565)

Change vs. 
Previous 
Quarter

TOTAL 0 +12 +18 +32 +14

REGION

Northeast +4 +28 +23 +36 +13

South -5 +10 +19 +25 +6

Midwest +7 +11 +14 +46 +32

West -2 +5 +17 +21 +4

FIRM SIZE

1-25 -9 +16 +18 +20 +2

26-50 +4 -6 +15 +32 +17

51-200 -5 +15 +8 +25 +17

201-500 +5 +13 +7 +40 +33

More than 500 +13 +18 +33 +50 +17
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Current Industry Sector Sentiment
• Current sentiment remains very optimistic within most market sec tors. Sentiment is strongest in Roads and 

Bridges (Net Rating +84) and Water/Wastewater (+83).

• �7�K�H���5�H�V�L�G�H�Q�W�L�D�O�������/�D�Q�G���'�H�Y�H�O�R�S�P�H�Q�W�������������1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J�����D�Q�G���W�K�H���&�R�P�P�H�U�F�L�D�O���5�H�D�O���(�V�W�D�W�H���������������V�H�F�W�R�U�V���D�U�H��
�S�H�U�I�R�U�P�L�Q�J���U�H�O�D�W�L�Y�H�O�\���O�H�V�V���Z�H�O�O�����E�X�W���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���L�V���V�W�L�O�O���S�R�V�L�W�L�Y�H��

• �7�K�U�H�H���I�R�X�U�W�K�V���R�I���W�K�H���V�H�F�W�R�U�V���K�D�Y�H���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���U�H�O�D�W�L�Y�H���W�R���O�D�V�W���T�X�D�U�W�H�U��

Current Backlog
• �0�H�G�L�D�Q���E�D�F�N�O�R�J���I�R�U���S�U�R�M�H�F�W�V���G�H�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���I�U�R�P���������P�R�Q�W�K�V���W�R���������P�R�Q�W�K�V���R�Y�H�U���W�K�H���S�D�V�W���T�X�D�U�W�H�U�����+�R�Z�H�Y�H�U�����K�D�O�I��

�������������U�H�S�R�U�W���R�Q�H���\�H�D�U���R�U���P�R�U�H���L�Q���I�X�W�X�U�H���E�D�F�N�O�R�J�V��

Figure 7: Current Industry Sentiment by Sector vs. Previous Quarters

© 2023 THE INSTITUTE FOR ASSOCIATION AND NONPROFIT RESEARCH. ALLRIGHTS RESERVED. 6

Current Industry Sector Sentiment
2022 Q4

(n = 213-505)
2023 Q1

(n = 185-423)
2023 Q2

(n=202-483)
2023 Q3

(n = 192-438)
Change vs. 

Prev. Qtr.

Telecommunications +65 +66 +55 +65 +10

Data Centers +65 +69 +63 +71 +8

Residential – Land Development +41 +30 +32 +37 +5

Energy and Utilities +72 +78 +74 +79 +5

Federal/Military, State and Local Government Buildi ngs +66 +67 +68 +72 +4

Convention Centers, Sports Facilities and Cultural Facilities +42 +39 +39 +43 +4

Transportation – Roads and Bridges +78 +79 +80 +84 +4

Transportation – Transit (Rail, BRT) +65 +69 +68 +72 +4

Water/Wastewater +77 +74 +81 +83 +2

Science and Technology +63 +64 +70 +71 +1

Justice (Courthouses and Corrections) +27 +35 +38 +39 +1

Transportation – Airports +73 +77 +77 +78 +1

Healthcare Facilities +73 +75 +68 +68 0

Education (K -12 and Higher Education) +50 +57 +56 +55 -1

Industrial and Manufacturing Facilities +63 +62 +67 +65 -2

Commercial Real Estate (Office, Hotel, Retail and M ultifamily 
Residential)

+47 +36 +26 +23 -3

Figure 8: Current Backlog
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Figure 9: Current Backlog vs. Previous Quarters – By Region and Firm Size

Current Backlog 2022 Q4 (n=592) 2023 Q1 (n=529) 2023 Q2 (n=585) 2023 Q 3 (n=526)
Change vs. 

Previous Quarter

TOTAL 12 10 12 11 -1

REGION

Northeast 12 12 12 12 0

South 10 9 10 12 +2

Midwest 12 11 12 11 -1

West 10 8 10 10 0

FIRM SIZE

1-25 6 6 6 6 0

26-50 9 9 10 10 0

51-200 12 10 12 10 -2

201-500 12 12 12 12 0

More than 500 13 13 14 14 0

Future U.S. Economy, Industry and Firm Sentiment
• �)�X�W�X�U�H���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���R�I���W�K�H���8���6�����H�F�R�Q�R�P�\���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�G���������S�R�L�Q�W�V���W�R���D���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J���R�I���������W�K�L�V���T�X�D�U�W�H�U�����)�X�W�X�U�H���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W��

for the industry improved 12 points to a +25.

• �)�X�W�X�U�H���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���D�O�V�R���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�G���I�R�U���Ë�U�P�V�"���R�Y�H�U�D�O�O���Ë�Q�D�Q�F�H�V�����1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J�������������X�S�������S�R�L�Q�W�V����

FUTURE BUSINESS CONDITIONS

Figure 10: Economic Sentiment 12 Months from Now
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Figure 12: Condition of Firm’s Finances 12 Months from Now vs. Previous Quarters – By Region and Firm Size

Condition of your 
firm’s overall 
finances

2022 Q4
(n=590)

2023 Q1
(n=525)

2023 Q2
(n=576)

2023 Q3
(n=519)

Change vs. 
Previous Quarter

TOTAL +31 +33 +35 +43 +8

REGION

Northeast +33 +56 +29 +49 +20

South +35 +29 +33 +46 +13

Midwest +35 +38 +35 +47 +12

West +15 +14 +39 +32 -7

FIRM SIZE

1-25 +8 +9 +14 +35 +21

26-50 +29 +30 +39 +43 +4

51-200 +39 +43 +44 +42 -2

201-500 +30 +33 +44 +58 +14

More than 500 +44 +50 +40 +50 +10

Net Rating by Segment

Figure 11: Economic Sentiment 12 Months from Now vs. Previous Quarters

-28

+12

+31

-15

+19

+33

-24

+13

+35

-2

+25

+43

Condition of the U.S. economy
Condition of the engineering and ��

design services industry Condition of your firm’s overall finances

2022 Q4 2023 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3

• �)�X�W�X�U�H���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���D�E�R�X�W���W�K�H���Ë�U�P�"�V���R�Y�H�U�D�O�O���Ë�Q�D�Q�F�H�V���K�D�V���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�G���L�Q���P�R�V�W���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�V��
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Reasons for Economic Sentiment 12 Months from Now
• �,�Q�Ì�D�W�L�R�Q���������������D�Q�G���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���X�Q�F�H�U�W�D�L�Q�W�\���������������D�U�H���W�K�H���J�U�H�D�W�H�V�W���F�R�Q�F�H�U�Q�V���I�X�H�O�L�Q�J���Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H���I�X�W�X�U�H��

�V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W�����W�K�R�X�J�K���E�R�W�K���F�R�Q�F�H�U�Q�V���D�U�H���O�H�V�V�H�Q�L�Q�J��

• �6�X�S�S�O�\���F�K�D�L�Q���L�V�V�X�H�V���D�O�V�R���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�H���W�R���H�D�V�H���D�V���R�Q�O�\�����������R�I���U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�W�V���F�L�W�H���W�K�L�V���D�V���D���F�R�Q�F�H�U�Q���F�R�P�S�D�U�H�G���W�R��
���������L�Q���4��������������

Figure 13: Reasons for Economic Sentiment 12 Months from Now

Future Industry Sector Sentiment
• �)�X�W�X�U�H���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���L�V���S�R�V�L�W�L�Y�H���L�Q���P�D�Q�\���V�H�F�W�R�U�V���L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���W�U�D�Q�V�S�R�U�W�D�W�L�R�Q�����5�R�D�G�V���%�U�L�G�J�H�V���7�U�D�Q�V�L�W���$�L�U�S�R�U�W�V�������:�D�W�H�U��

�:�D�V�W�H�Z�D�W�H�U�����D�Q�G���(�Q�H�U�J�\���D�Q�G���8�W�L�O�L�W�L�H�V��

• �0�R�V�W���V�H�F�W�R�U�V���K�D�Y�H���D���S�R�V�L�W�L�Y�H���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J�����D�Q�G���P�R�V�W���K�D�Y�H���V�H�H�Q���D���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���V�L�Q�F�H���O�D�V�W���T�X�D�U�W�H�U��

93%

72%

84%

69%

70%

74%

37%

56%

22%

5%

86%

73%

87%

65%

72%

76%

35%

45%

20%

5%

86%

73%

80%

74%

73%

70%

34%

40%

15%

7%

74%

71%

70%

69%

69%

64%

32%

32%

13%

7%

Inflation and rising costs

General economic ��
uncertainty

Recession concerns

Political environment  /
uncertainty

Workforce shortages

Increasing interest rates

Slow roll-out  of  infrastructure ��
spending  bill (IIJA)

Supply chain issues

Lingering effects 
of ��pandemic

Other

2022 Q4 (n=323)

2023 Q1 (n=237)

2023 Q2 (n=285)

2023 Q3 (n=191)
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Figure 14: Industry Sentiment by Sector 12 Months from Now vs. Previous Quarters

Net Trend (Better – Worse)
Future Industry Sector Sentiment 2022 Q4

(n = 236-482)
2023 Q1

(n = 196-402)
2023 Q2

(n = 225-467)
2023 Q3

(n = 203-402)

Change vs. 
Previous 
Quarter

Telecommunications +24 +33 +26 +38 +12

Commercial Real Estate -29 -23 -24 -14 +10

Science and Technology +22 +25 +25 +35 +10

Residential – Land Development -39 -25 -19 -10 +9

Water/Wastewater +42 +46 +45 +49 +4

Convention Centers, Sports Facilities and Cultural Facilities -25 -13 -10 -6 +4

Industrial and Manufacturing Facilities +4 +10 +17 +20 +3

Data Centers +18 +9 +20 +23 +3

Education +5 +9 +11 +14 +3

Healthcare Facilities +17 +30 +23 +25 +2

Transportation – Airports +39 +46 +42 +43 +1

Transportation – Roads and Bridges +52 +58 +53 +54 +1

Justice -11 -1 +4 +4 0

Federal/Military, State and Local Government Buildi ngs +30 +28 +32 +28 -4

Energy and Utilities +44 +46 +51 +47 -4

Transportation – Transit +42 +48 +49 +41 -8

Future Backlog
• �+�D�O�I���������������E�H�O�L�H�Y�H���W�K�H�L�U���Ë�U�P���Z�L�O�O���V�H�H���D���K�L�J�K�H�U���E�D�F�N�O�R�J���R�I���S�U�R�M�H�F�W�V���������P�R�Q�W�K�V���I�U�R�P���Q�R�Z��

• �&�R�P�S�D�U�H�G���W�R���O�D�V�W���T�X�D�U�W�H�U�����P�R�U�H���Ë�U�P�V���D�Q�W�L�F�L�S�D�W�H���D�Q���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���L�Q���E�D�F�N�O�R�J���W�Z�H�O�Y�H���P�R�Q�W�K�V���I�U�R�P���Q�R�Z��

Figure 15: Backlog 12 Months from Now

10%

42%

33%

14%

1%

Increase a lot

Increase a little

Stay about the same

Decrease a little

Decrease a lot

2023 Q3 (n=519)

Backlog 12 Months From Now
��

��

Net Rating: +37
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Figure 17: Backlog 12 Months from Now vs. Previous Quarters – By Region and Firm Size

2022 Q4 
(n=585)

2023 Q1 
(n=522)

2023 Q2 
(n=578)

2023 Q3
(n=519)

Change vs. 
Previous 
Quarter

TOTAL +25 +27 +32 +37 +5

REGION

Northeast +36 +61 +39 +48 +9

South +25 +21 +32 +32 0

Midwest +26 +39 +33 +42 +9

West +12 +2 +26 +28 +2

FIRM SIZE

1-25 +3 +7 +11 +27 +16

26-50 +20 +13 +21 +20 -1

51-200 +31 +32 +40 +34 -6

201-500 +29 +33 +51 +50 -1

More than 500 +38 +56 +45 +58 +13

• �$�O�O���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�V���H�[�S�H�F�W���W�R���V�H�H���D�Q���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���L�Q���I�X�W�X�U�H���E�D�F�N�O�R�J�����6�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���L�P�S�U�R�Y�H�G���D�P�R�Q�J���P�D�Q�\���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�V����
�S�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�O�\���W�K�H���V�P�D�O�O�H�V�W���D�Q�G���W�K�H���O�D�U�J�H�V�W���Ë�U�P�V��

Figure 16: Backlog 12 Months from Now – Net Rating Trend

+25
+27

+32

+37

2022 Q4 2023 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3
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Future Hiring Projections
• �6�H�Y�H�Q�W�\���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W���S�U�H�G�L�F�W���W�K�H�U�H���Z�L�O�O���E�H���D�Q���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H���L�Q���K�L�U�L�Q�J���R�Y�H�U���W�K�H���Q�H�[�W���������P�R�Q�W�K�V���D�W���W�K�H�L�U���Ë�U�P�V�����U�H�V�X�O�W�L�Q�J���L�Q��

�D���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J���R�I����������

• �)�X�W�X�U�H���K�L�U�L�Q�J���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���G�H�F�O�L�Q�H�G���R�Y�H�U�D�O�O���R�Q�H���S�R�L�Q�W�����W�K�R�X�J�K���D���I�H�Z���V�H�J�P�H�Q�W�V���V�W�L�O�O���V�D�Z���L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�V��

• �$�O�W�K�R�X�J�K���V�W�L�O�O���R�S�W�L�P�L�V�W�L�F�����I�X�W�X�U�H���K�L�U�L�Q�J���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���L�Q���W�K�H���6�R�X�W�K���D�Q�G���:�H�V�W���������������D�U�H���O�R�Z�H�U���W�K�D�Q���D�O�O��
other regions.

• �)�L�U�P�V���Z�L�W�K�������������������)�7�(�V���������������X�S�������S�R�L�Q�W�V�����D�U�H���W�K�H���P�R�V�W���R�S�W�L�P�L�V�W�L�F���D�E�R�X�W���I�X�W�X�U�H���K�L�U�L�Q�J��

Figure 18: Hiring Over the Next 12 Months

Figure 19: Expectations for Hiring Increases Over the Next 12 Months vs Previous Quarters –  
By Region and Firm Size

2022 Q4
(n=580)

2023 Q1
(n=514)

2023 Q2
(n=569)

2023 Q3
(n=508)

Change vs. 
Previous 
Quarter

TOTAL +65 +65 +67 +66 -1

REGION

Northeast +66 +83 +73 +77 +4

South +66 +54 +60 +60 0

Midwest +71 +77 +73 +74 +1

West +56 +50 +63 +60 -3

FIRM SIZE

1-25 +45 +37 +42 +51 +9

26-50 +66 +62 +65 +66 +1

51-200 +69 +77 +73 +63 -10

201-500 +72 +70 +83 +81 -2

More than 500 +76 +81 +81 +88 +7

Q13. Thinking ahead 12 months from now, do you thin k the number of FTEs at your organization will 

8%

62%

27%

4%

0%

Increase a lot

Increase a little

Stay about the same

Decrease a little

Decrease a lot

2023 Q3 (n=508)

��

��

���������������
���	����������
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Figure 20: Current Open Positions vs. Previous Quarters

Figure 21: Open Positions as Percentage of Overall FTEs

18%

16%

31%

34%

22%

16%

33%

30%

Less Than 3%

3% to Less Than 5%

5% to Less Than 10%

10% or More

2023 Q2 (n=570)

2023 Q3 (n=515)

9%

21%

36%

34%

12%

21%

34%

33%

10%

24%

31%

36%

13%

27%

32%

28%

None

1 or 2

3 to 10

More than 10

2022 Q4 (n=583)

2023 Q1 (n=509)

2023 Q2 (n=570)

2023 Q3 (n=515)

HOT TOPICS
Current Open Positions
• �(�L�J�K�W�\���V�H�Y�H�Q���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W���F�X�U�U�H�Q�W�O�\���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H���W�K�H�L�U���Ë�U�P���K�D�V���D�W���O�H�D�V�W���R�Q�H���R�S�H�Q�L�Q�J�����G�R�Z�Q���V�O�L�J�K�W�O�\���I�U�R�P�����������O�D�V�W��

�T�X�D�U�W�H�U�����7�K�H���P�H�G�L�D�Q���Q�X�P�E�H�U���R�I���R�S�H�Q���S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q�V���G�H�F�U�H�D�V�H�G���I�U�R�P�������W�R������

• �6�L�[�W�\���W�K�U�H�H���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W���R�I���H�[�H�F�X�W�L�Y�H�V���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H���W�K�D�W���R�S�H�Q���S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q�V���F�R�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H���D�W���O�H�D�V�W���������R�I���D�O�O���)�7�(�V�����2�Q���D�Y�H�U�D�J�H����
�R�Q�H���R�X�W���R�I���������S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q�V���L�V���F�X�U�U�H�Q�W�O�\���X�Q�Ë�O�O�H�G��
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Figure 22: In�ation Concerns

Q17. To what extent do you agree or disagree with t he following statement: I am extremely concerned 

<1%

7%

11%

14%

37%

21%

9%Strongly agree

Agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree ��

Somewhat disagree ��

Disagree

Strongly disagree

2023 Q3 (n=511)

Net Rating: +48

In�ation
• �&�R�Q�F�H�U�Q���R�Y�H�U���W�K�H���H�I�I�H�F�W�V���R�I���L�Q�Ì�D�W�L�R�Q���U�H�P�D�L�Q�V��

• �+�R�Z�H�Y�H�U�����Ë�U�P�V���D�U�H���Q�R�W���T�X�L�W�H���D�V���D�Q�[�L�R�X�V���D�E�R�X�W���L�W�V���L�P�S�D�F�W���D�V���L�Q���U�H�F�H�Q�W���T�X�D�U�W�H�U�V��

Figure 23: In�ation Concerns vs. Previous Quarters

+72

+61 +62

+48

I am extremely concerned about the impact inflation  will have on my firm in the coming year.

2022 Q4 2023 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3
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Turned Down Work Due to Workforce Shortages
• �,�Q���W�K�H���S�D�V�W���W�K�U�H�H���P�R�Q�W�K�V�����R�Y�H�U���K�D�O�I���R�I���Ë�U�P�V���������������F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�H���W�R���W�X�U�Q���G�R�Z�Q���Z�R�U�N���G�X�H���W�R���Z�R�U�N�I�R�U�F�H���V�K�R�U�W�D�J�H�V����

• �:�R�U�N�I�R�U�F�H���V�K�R�U�W�D�J�H���L�V���K�D�Y�L�Q�J���W�K�H���J�U�H�D�W�H�V�W���L�P�S�D�F�W���L�Q���W�K�H���0�L�G�Z�H�V�W�����Z�K�H�U�H�����������K�D�Y�H���W�X�U�Q�H�G���G�R�Z�Q���Z�R�U�N����
�I�R�O�O�R�Z�H�G���E�\�����������L�Q���W�K�H���:�H�V�W��

Likelihood of Recession in Next 6 Months (Q20)
• �:�K�H�Q���D�V�N�H�G���D�E�R�X�W���W�K�H���O�L�N�H�O�L�K�R�R�G���R�I���W�K�H���8���6�����H�F�R�Q�R�P�\���J�R�L�Q�J���L�Q�W�R���U�H�F�H�V�V�L�R�Q���R�Y�H�U���W�K�H���Q�H�[�W���V�L�[���P�R�Q�W�K�V����

�U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�W�V���E�H�O�L�H�Y�H���W�K�H�U�H���L�V�����������F�K�D�Q�F�H�����R�X�W���R�I�����������������R�U���D�O�P�R�V�W��������������

Figure 24: Turned Down Work Due to Workforce Shortages

Figure 25: Likelihood of Recession in Next 6 Months

51%

49%

50%

50%

56%

44%

52%

48%

Yes

No

2022 Q4 (n=571)
2023 Q1 (n=499)
2023 Q2 (n=557)
2023 Q3 (n=505)

��

1%

7%

11%

16%

12%

19%

16%

12%

5%

2%

1%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100% 2023 Q3 (n=518)

Average: 46%
Median: 50%
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Lack of Quali�ed Workers
• �6�H�Y�H�Q�W�\���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W���D�J�U�H�H���W�K�D�W���D���O�D�F�N���R�I���T�X�D�O�L�Ë�H�G���Z�R�U�N�H�U�V���L�V���W�K�H���V�L�Q�J�O�H���O�D�U�J�H�V�W���E�D�U�U�L�H�U���W�R���J�U�R�Z�L�Q�J���W�K�H�L�U���F�R�P�S�D�Q�\����

�7�K�L�V���L�V���D���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J���R�I�������������V�L�P�L�O�D�U���W�R���Z�K�H�Q���D�V�N�H�G���L�Q�������������4����������������

• �7�K�H���O�D�F�N���R�I���T�X�D�O�L�Ë�H�G���Z�R�U�N�H�U�V���L�V���E�H�F�R�P�L�Q�J���P�R�U�H���R�I���D�Q���L�V�V�X�H���L�Q���W�K�H���6�R�X�W�K���������������D�Q�G���I�R�U���V�P�D�O�O�H�U���Ë�U�P�V�������������I�R�U��
�W�K�R�V�H���Z�L�W�K���������R�U���I�H�Z�H�U���)�7�(�V�����������I�R�U���W�K�R�V�H���Z�L�W�K���������������)�7�(�V����

Figure 26: Lack of Quali�ed Workers

Figure 27: Lack of Quali�ed Workers by Region and Firm Size

3%

6%

9%

13%

19%

19%

32%

1 - Strongly
Disagree

2

3

4

5

6

7 - Strongly
Agree

2023 Q3 (n=511)

Net Rating: +52

2021 Q4
(n=458)

2023 Q3
(n=511)

Change vs. Previous 
Time

TOTAL +53 +52 -1

REGION

Northeast +52 +36 -16

South +39 +51 +12

Midwest +65 +59 -6

West +61 +55 -6

FIRM SIZE

1-25 +31 +43 +12

26-50 +41 +50 +9

51-200 +73 +60 -13

201-500 +67 +66 -1

More than 500 +55 +50 -5
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�7�K�H���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H���I�R�U���$�V�V�R�F�L�D�W�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���1�R�Q�S�U�R�Ë�W���5�H�V�H�D�U�F�K�����,�)�$�1�5�����U�H�F�U�X�L�W�H�G���L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�V���I�U�R�P���D�P�R�Q�J���W�K�H��
�G�D�W�D�E�D�V�H���O�L�V�W���R�I���P�H�P�E�H�U�V���S�U�R�Y�L�G�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���$�&�(�&���5�H�V�H�D�U�F�K���,�Q�V�W�L�W�X�W�H�����'�D�W�D���F�R�O�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q���R�F�F�X�U�U�H�G���E�H�W�Z�H�H�Q�� 
�-�X�O�\���������D�Q�G���-�X�O�\��������������������

�$���W�R�W�D�O���R�I���������������L�Q�Y�L�W�D�W�L�R�Q�V���Z�H�U�H���H�P�D�L�O�H�G�����D�O�W�K�R�X�J�K���������������E�R�X�Q�F�H�G���D�Q�G���������R�S�W�H�G���R�X�W�����U�H�V�X�O�W�L�Q�J���L�Q���D���W�R�W�D�O��
�R�I���������������S�R�W�H�Q�W�L�D�O���U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�W�V�����,�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�V���Z�K�R���G�L�G���Q�R�W���U�H�V�S�R�Q�G���W�R���W�K�H���Ë�U�V�W���H�P�D�L�O���Z�H�U�H���V�H�Q�W���W�K�U�H�H�� 
�I�R�O�O�R�Z���X�S���U�H�P�L�Q�G�H�U�V����

�,�Q���D�O�O�������������L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�V���F�R�P�S�O�H�W�H�G���W�K�H���V�X�U�Y�H�\���I�R�U���D�Q���R�Y�H�U�D�O�O���U�H�V�S�R�Q�V�H���U�D�W�H���R�I����������

�7�K�U�R�X�J�K�R�X�W���W�K�L�V���U�H�S�R�U�W���P�H�D�Q�L�Q�J�I�X�O�����V�W�D�W�L�V�W�L�F�D�O�O�\���V�L�J�Q�L�Ë�F�D�Q�W���G�L�I�I�H�U�H�Q�F�H�V���D�U�H���Q�R�W�H�G���I�R�U���Y�D�U�L�R�X�V���V�X�E�J�U�R�X�S�V����
�L�Q�F�O�X�G�L�Q�J���J�H�R�J�U�D�S�K�L�F���U�H�J�L�R�Q���D�Q�G���Ë�U�P���V�L�]�H��

�1�2�7�(�����7�K�U�R�X�J�K�R�X�W���W�K�L�V���U�H�S�R�U�W�����$�1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J�V�%���D�U�H���V�K�R�Z�Q���R�Q���P�D�Q�\���J�U�D�S�K�V���W�R���T�X�D�Q�W�L�I�\���W�K�H���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���R�I��
�U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�W�V�����7�K�H���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J���L�V���F�D�O�F�X�O�D�W�H�G���E�\���V�X�E�W�U�D�F�W�L�Q�J���W�K�H���Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H���U�D�W�L�Q�J�V���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���S�R�V�L�W�L�Y�H���U�D�W�L�Q�J�V����
�7�K�H�U�H�I�R�U�H�����D���S�R�V�L�W�L�Y�H���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�V���R�Y�H�U�D�O�O���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W���L�V���R�S�W�L�P�L�V�W�L�F���Z�K�L�O�H���D���Q�H�J�D�W�L�Y�H���1�H�W���5�D�W�L�Q�J��
�L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�V���D�Q���R�Y�H�U�D�O�O���S�H�V�V�L�P�L�V�W�L�F���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q�W�����7�K�H���K�L�J�K�H�U���W�K�H���Q�X�P�H�U�L�F���Y�D�O�X�H���W�K�H���V�W�U�R�Q�J�H�U���W�K�H���V�H�Q�W�L�P�H�Q 
(either optimistic or pessimistic).

STATISTICAL NOTES
�'�X�H���W�R���U�R�X�Q�G�L�Q�J�����Q�R�W���D�O�O���J�U�D�S�K�V���W�R�W�D�O������������

�6�W�D�W�L�V�W�L�F�D�O�O�\���V�L�J�Q�L�Ë�F�D�Q�W���G�L�I�I�H�U�H�Q�F�H�V���D�U�H���H�Y�D�O�X�D�W�H�G���D�W���D�����������F�R�Q�Ë�G�H�Q�F�H���L�Q�W�H�U�Y�D�O��

�7�K�H�U�H���L�V���Q�R���P�D�U�J�L�Q���R�I���V�D�P�S�O�L�Q�J���H�U�U�R�U���D�V���W�K�L�V���Z�D�V���D���F�H�Q�V�X�V���R�I���D�O�O���H�[�H�F�X�W�L�Y�H���O�H�Y�H�O���L�Q�G�L�Y�L�G�X�D�O�V���D�W���P�H�P�E�H�U���Ë�U�P�V���L�Q��
the ACEC database.

�$�O�W�K�R�X�J�K���H�Y�H�U�\���H�I�I�R�U�W���Z�D�V���W�D�N�H�Q���W�R���P�L�Q�L�P�L�]�H���V�X�U�Y�H�\���E�L�D�V�����W�K�H�U�H���L�V���Q�R���Z�D�\���W�R���H�O�L�P�L�Q�D�W�H���D�O�O���V�R�X�U�F�H�V���R�I���S�R�W�H�Q�W�L�D�O��
�E�L�D�V�����6�R�X�U�F�H�V���R�I���S�R�W�H�Q�W�L�D�O���E�L�D�V���L�Q�F�O�X�G�H�����E�X�W���D�U�H���Q�R�W���O�L�P�L�W�H�G���W�R�����W�K�H���I�R�O�O�R�Z�L�Q�J��

• Non-response bias

• Confounding bias

• Question wording bias

• Question order bias

• Habituation

• Sponsor bias

• �&�R�Q�Ë�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���E�L�D�V

 

METHODOLOGY
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The ACEC Research Institute provides the engineering industry wit h cutting edge research, trend data, 
�D�Q�G���H�F�R�Q�R�P�L�F���D�Q�D�O�\�V�L�V���W�R���K�H�O�S���Ë�U�P���R�Z�Q�H�U�V���P�D�N�H���G�H�F�L�V�L�R�Q�V���D�Q�G���G�H�O�L�Y�H�U�V���W�K�R�X�J�K�W���O�H�D�G�H�U�V�K�L�S���W�K�D�W���D�G�Y�D�Q�F�H�V��

engineering’s essential value to society.
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John & Karen Carrato
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Jay & Ann Wolverton
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Janice Marsters
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